The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with:

� The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements;

� Our separate historical financial statements (1) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 attached to this
prospectus as Appendix A, and (2) as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 attached to this
prospectus as Appendix B;

� Ref-Fuel�s separate historical financial statements (1) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 attached to
this prospectus as Appendix C, and (2) as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 attached to this
prospectus as Appendix D; and

� Covanta�s separate historical financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 attached to this
prospectus as Appendix E.

22

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

Covanta Holding Corporation
Pro Forma Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Covanta
Holding Ref-Fuel

Jan. 1 �
Sep. 30,

Jan. 1 �
June 24,

Pro
Forma Pro Forma

2005 2005 Adjustments ADJ Combined

(In thousands of dollars)
OPERATING REVENUES
Waste and service
revenues $ 436,624 $ 148,792 $ � $ 585,416
Energy and steam sales 225,541 79,660 � 305,201
Other operating revenues 13,236 � � 13,236

Total operating revenues 675,401 228,452 � 903,853
OPERATING EXPENSES
Plant operating expenses 393,343 103,617 3,136 J 500,096
Depreciation and
amortization expense 78,027 57,032 (5,380) J 129,679
Net interest expense on
project debt 36,700 13,964 1,474 J 52,138
Other operating expenses 7,736 519 � 8,255
General and
administrative expenses 46,313 52,133 (41,675) M 56,047

(724) J
Restructuring charges 2,655 � (2,655) M �
Acquisition-related
charges 2,963 � (2,963) M �
Total operating
expenses 567,737 227,265 (48,787) 746,215

Operating income 107,664 1,187 48,787 157,638
Investment income 3,530 1,225 � 4,755
Interest expense (59,053) (26,368) � (90,859)

28,944 H
(37,362) I
2,980 J

Gain on derivative
instrument, unexercised
ACL warrants 14,796 � � 14,796

Total other expenses (40,727) (25,143) (5,438) (71,308)
Income before income taxes,
minority interests and equity
in net income from
unconsolidated investments 66,937 (23,956) 43,349 86,330
Income tax benefit (expense) (24,008) 6,033 (20,874) K (38,849)
Minority interest expense (9,311) (56) � (9,367)

20,003 � � 20,003

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 33

Equity in net income from
unconsolidated investments
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 53,621 $ (17,979) $ 22,475 $ 58,117

23

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Covanta Holding Corporation
Pro Forma Year Ended December 31, 2004

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Jan. 1 to
Mar. 10,
2004 Jan. 1 to

Jan. 1 to Deconsolidation Apr. 30,
2004

Dec. 31,
2004 Jan. 1 to of

Covanta Jan. 1 to Ref-Fuel

Covanta Mar. 10,
2004 Energy Dec. 31,

2004 Ownership Pro
Forma Pro Forma

Holding Covanta
Energy Entities(A) Ref-Fuel Changes(G)Adjustments ADJ Combined

(In thousands of dollars)
OPERATING
REVENUES
Waste and
service revenues $ 372,748 $ 89,867 $ (5,282) $ 194,950 $ 89,496 $ (7,219) L $ 778,729

44,169 L
Energy and
steam sales 181,074 53,307 (535) 93,188 41,566 59,770 L 398,797

(29,573) L
Other operating
revenues 22,374 58 � 10,506 6,475 (16,981) L 22,432
Total operating
revenues 576,196 143,232 (5,817) 298,644 137,537 50,166 1,199,598
OPERATING
EXPENSES
Plant operating
expenses 348,867 100,774 (3,632) 116,089 73,322 15,840 L 657,619

6,359 J
Depreciation and
amortization
expense 53,131 13,426 (786) 45,154 22,842 (12,640) B 173,315

8,598 C
3,375 D
59,770 L
(7,219) L
(12,336) J

Net interest
expense on
project debt 32,586 13,407 (1,045) � � (2,400) L 76,960

30,779 L
(3,419) E
7,052 J

16,560 (2,234) 116 1,462 220 (425) L 15,699

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 35

Other operating
expenses
General and
administrative
expenses 48,182 7,597 (322) 30,216 15,031 (18,634) L 76,037

(4,949) M
(1,084) J

Total operating
expenses 499,326 132,970 (5,669) 192,921 111,415 68,667 999,630
Operating income 76,870 10,262 (148) 105,723 26,122 (18,501) 200,328
Investment
income 2,343 935 � 2,967 1,022 (2,400) L 4,867
Interest expense (43,739) (6,142) 6 (69,219) (21,626) 30,779 L (123,339)

55,400 H
(74,724) I
5,926 J

Reorganization
items � (58,282) � � � 58,282 F �
Fresh-start
adjustments � (399,063) � � � 399,063 F �
Gain on
extinguishment of
debt � 510,680 � � � (510,680) F �
Income (loss)
before income
taxes, minority
interests and
equity in net
income from
unconsolidated
investments 35,474 58,390 (142) 39,471 5,518 (56,855) 81,856
Income tax
benefit (expense) (11,535) (30,240) � (17,818) � 21,939 K (37,654)
Minority interest
expense (6,869) (2,511) � (12,283) 11,372 � (10,291)
Equity in net
income (loss)
from
unconsolidated
investments 17,024 3,924 142 6,148 (6,148) � 21,090
NET INCOME $ 34,094 $ 29,563 $ � $ 15,518 $ 10,742 $ (34,916) $ 55,001

24

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PRESENTATION
Covanta

   On December 2, 2003, we executed a definitive investment and purchase agreement to acquire Covanta in
connection with Covanta�s emergence from Chapter 11 proceedings after the non-core and geothermal assets of
Covanta were divested. The primary components of the transaction were: (1) our purchase of 100% of the equity of
Covanta in consideration for a cash purchase price of approximately $30 million, and (2) agreement as to new letter of
credit and revolving credit facilities for Covanta�s domestic and international operations, provided by some of the

[…]

compared to the same period in 2004. Reductions in administrative personnel and rent in the insurance business
contributed to the decrease in general and administrative expenses. Decreases in parent company expenses were
primarily the result of the corporate services agreement, entered into between us and Covanta, pursuant to which we
provided to Covanta, at Covanta�s expense, certain administrative and professional services and Covanta paid our
expenses. Such expenses totaled zero and $2.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004,
respectively.
Pro Forma Reconciliations
   The following tables provides a reconciliation from the as reported results to the pro forma results presented above
for us and our Waste and Energy Services segment where applicable (in thousands of dollars, except per share
amounts). Notes to the pro forma reconciliations begin directly after the tables.

Consolidated Pro Forma Reconciliations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Acquisition Pro
Forma Acquisition Pro

Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust. Pro
Forma

As
Reported Activity Adjust. Pro

Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Operating revenues
Waste and service
revenues $ 436,624 $ 148,792 $ � $ 585,416 $ 260,563 $ 328,441 $ (5,282) $ 583,722
Electricity and
steam sales 225,541 79,660 � 305,201 124,153 176,392 (535) 300,010
Other operating
revenues 13,236 � � 13,236 17,659 58 � 17,717
Total operating
revenues 675,401 228,452 � 903,853 402,375 504,891 (5,817) 901,449
Operating expenses
Plant operating
expenses 393,343 103,617 3,136 500,096 241,149 261,164 1,172 503,485
Depreciation and
amortization
expense 78,027 57,032 (5,380) 129,679 36,784 103,893 (11,112) 129,565
Net interest expense
on project debt 36,700 13,964 1,474 52,138 23,194 34,605 1,283 59,082
Other operating
expenses 7,736 519 � 8,255 12,603 (1,515) 357 11,445
General and
administrative
expenses 46,313 52,133 (42,399) 56,047 32,381 27,278 (4,794) 54,865
Restructuring
charges 2,655 � (2,655) � � � � �

2,963 � (2,963) � � � � �

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 74

Acquisition-related
charges
Reorganization
items � � � � � 58,282 (58,282) �
Fresh-start
adjustments � � � � � 399,063 (399,063) �
Gain on
extinguishment of
debt � � � � � (510,680) 510,680 �
Total operating
expenses 567,737 227,265 (48,787) 746,215 346,111 372,090 40,241 758,442
Operating income
(loss) 107,664 1,187 48,787 157,638 56,264 132,801 (46,058) 143,007
Other income
(expenses)
Investment income 3,530 1,225 � 4,755 2,002 1,893 � 3,895
Interest expense (59,053) (26,368) (5,438) (90,859) (33,267) (52,291) (6,795) (92,353)
Gain on derivative
instrument,
unexercised ACL
warrants 14,796 � � 14,796 � � � �
Total other
expenses (40,727) (25,143) (5,438) (71,308) (31,265) (50,398) (6,795) (88,458)

52

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Acquisition Pro
Forma Acquisition Pro

Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust. Pro
Forma

As
Reported Activity Adjust. Pro

Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Income before
income tax
provision,
minority
interests and
equity in net
income from
unconsolidated
investments 66,937 (23,956) 43,349 86,330 24,999 82,403 (52,853) 54,549
Income
expense (24,008) 6,033 (20,874) (38,849) (8,436) (30,240) 13,583 (25,093)
Minority
interest
expense (9,311) (56) � (9,367) (3,922) (2,511) � (6,433)
Equity in net
income from
unconsolidated
investments 20,003 � � 20,003 13,196 3,924 142 17,262
Net Income
(Loss) $ 53,621 $ (17,979) $ 22,475 $ 58,117 $ 25,837 $ 53,576 $ (39,128) $ 40,285
Earnings Per
Share:
Basic $ 0.46 $ 0.41 $ 0.31 $ 0.29
Diluted $ 0.44 $ 0.40 $ 0.30 $ 0.28

Waste And Energy Services Pro Forma Reconciliations � Domestic

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Acquisition Pro
Forma Acquisition Pro

Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust. Pro
Forma

As
Reported Activity Adjust. Pro

Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Waste and
service revenues $ 433,319 $ 148,792 $ � $ 582,111 $ 258,705 $ 327,271 $ (5,282) $ 580,694
Electricity and
steam sales 124,241 79,660 � 203,901 51,822 142,027 (535) 193,314

1,779 � � 1,779 1,109 58 � 1,167

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 76

Other operating
revenues
Total operating
revenues 559,339 228,452 � 787,791 311,636 469,356 (5,817) 775,175
Plant operating
expenses 321,302 103,617 3,136 428,055 191,024 235,927 1,172 428,123
Depreciation and
amortization
expense 71,435 57,032 (5,380) 123,087 32,305 100,526 (11,112) 121,719
Net interest
expense on
project debt 30,778 13,964 1,474 46,216 16,223 31,516 1,283 49,022
Other operating
(income)
expenses (2,821) 519 � (2,302) 128 (1,808) 357 (1,323)
General and
administrative
expenses 40,195 52,133 (42,399) 49,929 23,707 26,859 (4,794) 45,772
Acquisition
related charges 2,963 � (2,963) � � � � �
Reorganization
items � � � � � 58,282 (58,282) �
Fresh-start
adjustments � � � � � 399,063 (399,063) �
Gain on
extinguishment
of debt � � � � � (510,680) 510,680 �
Total operating
expenses 463,852 227,265 (46,132) 644,985 263,387 339,685 40,241 643,313
Operating
income (loss) $ 95,487 $ 1,187 $ 46,132 $ 142,806 $ 48,249 $ 129,671 $ (46,058) $ 131,862

53

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Waste And Energy Services Pro Forma Reconciliations � International

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Acquisition Pro
Forma Acquisition Pro

Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust. Pro
Forma

As
Reported Activity Adjust. Pro

Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Waste and service
revenues $ 3,305 $ � $ � $ 3,305 $ 1,858 $ 1,170 $ � $ 3,028
Electricity and
steam sales 101,300 � � 101,300 72,331 34,365 � 106,696
Other operating
revenues � � � � � � � �
Total operating
revenues 104,605 � � 104,605 74,189 35,535 � 109,724
Operating
Expenses
Plant operating
expenses 72,041 � � 72,041 50,125 25,237 � 75,362
Depreciation and
amortization
expense 6,592 � � 6,592 4,479 3,367 � 7,846
Net interest
expense on project
debt 5,922 � � 5,922 6,971 3,089 � 10,060
Other operating
(income) expenses 2,116 � � 2,116 (657) 293 � (364)
General and
administrative
expenses 3,575 � � 3,575 3,055 419 � 3,474
Restructuring
charges 2,655 � (2,655) � � � � �
Total operating
expenses 92,901 � (2,655) 90,246 63,973 32,405 � 96,378
Operating income $ 11,704 $ � $ 2,655 $ 14,359 $ 10,216 $ 3,130 $ � $ 13,346

Notes To Pro Forma Reconciliations
Pro Forma Assumptions

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the following assumptions:
Covanta Transactions:
� We purchased Covanta on January 1, 2004, on the same terms described in �Acquisitions � Covanta Energy� in
Note 3 to the Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.

� The debt structure of Covanta and CPIH that was in place upon Covanta�s emergence from bankruptcy on
March 10, 2004, was assumed to be refinanced in connection with the acquisition of Ref-Fuel as of January 1,
2004 as more fully described in Note 11 to the Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.